Public Hearing: YES NO O Department: Planning & Sustainability

SUBJECT:

COMMISSION DISTRICT(S): Commission District 05 Super District 07

Application of Sunlight Leaf, LLC c/o Battle Law, P.C. to rezone property from R-75 (Residential Medium
Lot-75) to R-60 (Residential Small Lot-60) to allow a cottage home development, at 1437 and 1453 South
Indian Creek Drive.

PETITION NO: N1-2026-0138 Z-26-1247920

PROPOSED USE: Cottage home development.

LOCATION: 1437 and 1453 South Indian Creek Drive, Stone Mountain, GA 30083
PARCEL NO. : 15222 03 014; 15 222 03 033

INFO. CONTACT: Andrea Folgherait, Sr. Planner

PHONE NUMBER: 404-371-2155

PURPOSE:
Application of Sunlight Leaf, LLC c/o Battle Law, P.C. to rezone property from R-75 (Residential Medium Lot-
75) to R-60 (Residential Small Lot-60) to allow a cottage home development

RECOMMENDATION:
COMMUNITY COUNCIL: (Feb. 2026) Approval.

PLANNING COMMISSION: (March 3, 2026) Pending.
PLANNING STAFF: (March 2026) 30-Day Deferral.

STAFF ANALYSIS: The applicant is seeking to rezone the subject property from the R-75 (Residential Medium
Lot-75) Zoning District to the R-60 (Residential Medium Lot-60) Zoning District for a cottage home development
with thirty (30) fee-simple (owner occupied) units grouped in three (3) different cottage types, including eight (8)
units with carports. The proposal mostly supports the intent of the R- 60 zoning district and SUB (Suburban)
Character Area. However, Staff has included feedback to strengthen the design of the site plan to better align with
goals of the Section 27-5.7.9 (single family, cottage development). The proposal of five and a half (5.5) units/acre
is consistent with the SUB Character Area which allows up to eight (8) units/acre. The proposed single-family
cottage development includes three (3) small home types clustered around four (4) courtyards. This concept
generally aligns with the SUB Character Area policies of the DeKalb 2050 Unified Plan, which support cottage
court developments that provide well-designed, small-scale infill that expands housing choice and income
diversity while maintaining limited neighborhood density (pg.14). The proposal includes a maximum building
height of two (2) stories and would not be expected to adversely affect the existing use of adjacent or nearby
properties, comprised of 2-story single-family, detached homes. According to Section 27-5.7.9 — Single-family,
cottage development (D) Development Standards, individual lots within the cottage development are exempt from
the base zoning district standards for lot area, lot width, setbacks, and lot coverage. However, the lot area, width,
setbacks, and lot coverage apply to the overall cottage development parcel. Based on the site plan submitted
(“Sheet C-1 Rezoning Site Plan” dated 9/15/25 and revised on 2/10/26) the proposal meets these requirements as
well as the required parking spaces (52 spaces provided) from Section 27-6.1.4 — off street parking ratios.
Relatively minor refinements include the following: - Lots 14 and 26 may encroach into the required 75-foot state
water buffer and may require approval of a variance by the Zoning Board of Appeals. - The unit size is not listed,



Section 27-5.7.9 (D5). allows for a maximum unit size of 1,200 square feet. - Required porches Section 27-5.7.9
(G) are not shown. - A sidewalk connection between unit #1 and S. Indian Creek Drive. - Verification that the
maximum cottage-to-parking distance remains under 200’ as stated in Section 27- 5.7.9 (F). - An additional bike
rack along the south portion of the property. Other interdepartmental comments (enclosed) should be considered,
particularly the following: - Transportation Division (Labeled as “Zoning Comments”) - Land Development
Division - Public Works (Water and Sewer) Department While the proposal is consistent with the intent of the
SUB character area and is compatible with the existing development pattern, new residential infill on large lot
sizes provides opportunity for advanced design. The central fire lane lacks a clear terminus and does not connect
to S. Indian Creek Drive, limiting internal circulation and divides the development without integrating the lane
into the design. Therefore, pursuant to Sec. 27-7.3.5(A—H) and to allow the applicant the opportunity to further
revise the layout or provide justification, Staff recommends a “30-day deferral” to the April 28, 2026 Board of
Commissioners’ a.m. meeting.

PLANNING COMMISSION VOTE: (March 3, 2026) Pending.

COMMUNITY COUNCIL VOTE/RECOMMENDATION: (February 2026) Approval 3-2-0.



DeKalb County Government Services Center
178 Sams Street

Decatur, GA 30030
404-371-2155

www.dekalbcountyga.gov/planning

https://www.dekalbcountyga.gov/planning-and-sustainability/public-hearing-agendas-info

Planning Commission Hearing Date: March 3, 2026
Board of Commissioners Hearing Date: March 26, 2026

STAFF ANALYSIS
CASE NO.: 7-26-1247920 File ID #: 2026-0138
Address: 1437 & 1453 South Indian Creek |Commission District: S Super District: 7
ress: . :
Drive, Stone Mountain, GA
30083
Parcel ID(s): 1522203 014; 15222 03 033
Request: Application of Sunlight Leaf, LLC c/o Battle Law, P.C. to rezone property from R-75
(Residential Medium Lot-75) to R-60 (Residential Small Lot-60) to allow a cottage home
development.
Property Owner(s): Sunlight Leaf, LLC.
Applicant/Agent: Sunlight Leaf, LLC. c/o Battle Law, P.C.
Acreage: 5.53
Existing Land Use: Suburban
Surrounding Properties: |North: R-75 (Residential Small Lot-75) South: R-75 East: R-75 West: R-75
Comprehensive Plan: Suburban Consistent X Inconsistent

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 30-DAY DEFERRAL.

The applicant, Application of Sunlight Leaf, LLC c/o Battle Law, P.C., is seeking to rezone the subject property
from the R-75 (Residential Medium Lot-75) Zoning District to the R-60 (Residential Medium Lot-60) Zoning
District for a cottage home development with thirty (30) fee-simple (owner occupied) units grouped in three (3)
different cottage types, including eight (8) units with carports. The proposal mostly supports the intent of the R-
60 zoning district and SUB (Suburban) Character Area. However, Staff has included feedback to strengthen the
design of the site plan to better align with goals of the Section 27-5.7.9 (single family, cottage development).

The proposal of five and a half (5.5) units/acre is consistent with the SUB Character Area which allows up to
eight (8) units/acre. The proposed single-family cottage development includes three (3) small home types
clustered around four (4) courtyards. This concept generally aligns with the SUB Character Area policies of the
DeKalb 2050 Unified Plan, which support cottage court developments that provide well-designed, small-scale
infill that expands housing choice and income diversity while maintaining limited neighborhood density (pg.14).

The proposal includes a maximum building height of two (2) stories and would not be expected to adversely
affect the existing use of adjacent or nearby properties, comprised of 2-story single-family, detached homes.
According to Section 27-5.7.9 — Single-family, cottage development (D) Development Standards, individual lots
within the cottage development are exempt from the base zoning district standards for lot area, lot width, setbacks,
and lot coverage. However, the lot area, width, setbacks, and lot coverage apply to the overall cottage development
parcel. Based on the site plan submitted (“Sheet C-1 Rezoning Site Plan” dated 9/15/25 and revised on 2/10/26)
the proposal meets these requirements as well as the required parking spaces (52 spaces provided) from Section
27-6.1.4 — off street parking ratios.

Prepared by: AKF 2/18/2026 Page 1 Case #7-26-1247920



Relatively minor refinements include the following:

- Lots 14 and 26 may encroach into the required 75-foot state water buffer and may require approval of a
variance by the Zoning Board of Appeals.

- The unit size is not listed, Section 27-5.7.9 (D5). allows for a maximum unit size of 1,200 square feet.

- Required porches Section 27-5.7.9 (G) are not shown.

- A sidewalk connection between unit #1 and S. Indian Creek Drive.

- Verification that the maximum cottage-to-parking distance remains under 200’ as stated in Section 27-
5.7.9 (F).

- An additional bike rack along the south portion of the property.

Other interdepartmental comments (enclosed) should be considered, particularly the following:

- Transportation Division (Labeled as “Zoning Comments”)
- Land Development Division
- Public Works (Water and Sewer) Department

While the proposal is consistent with the intent of the SUB character area and is compatible with the existing
development pattern, new residential infill on large lot sizes provides opportunity for advanced design. The
central fire lane lacks a clear terminus and does not connect to S. Indian Creek Drive, limiting internal
circulation and divides the development without integrating the lane into the design. Therefore, pursuant to
Sec. 27-7.3.5(A-H) and to allow the applicant the opportunity to further revise the layout
or provide justification, Staff recommends a ""30-day deferral” to the April 28, 2026 BOC a.m. meeting.

Prepared 2/18/2026 by: AKF Page 2 7-26-1247920



Government Services Center

404-371-2155 (o) 178 Sams Street
www.dekalbcountyga.gov/planning Decatur, GA
www.dekalbcountyga.gov

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY
Chief of Executive Officer Director
Lorraine Cochran-Johnson Juliana A. Njoku

Zoning Comments March 2026

N1. Z-26-1247920 (2026-0138) 1437 & 1453 S. Indian Creek Drive:

South Indian Creek is classified as a “Collector” road. All interior streets are to be private, designed to local street standards.
Verify there is enough parking provided interior to the site for residents and guests. South Indian Creek Road is classified as a
collector road. Land Development permit is required. Please refer to the requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land
Development Code 14-190. Requires a right of way dedication of 35 feet from centerline OR such that all public infrastructure
is within right of way, whichever greater. Requires a 10-foot landscape strip with a 6-foot sidewalk and 4-foot bike lane OR
(PREFERRED) a 10-foot landscape strip with a 10-foot multi-use path. At least 5 feet of the landscape strip must lie between
the back of curb and the multi-use path or sidewalk. Requires pedestrian scale streetlights. (hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov).
All intersections must meet AASHTO sight distance requirements based on speed limit. All poles and other obstructions must
be relocated out of the multi-use path.

N2. 7Z-26-1247923 (2026-0139) 3003 Chamblee-Tucker Road; 2936 Mercer University Drive:

All interior streets must be private. Mercer University Drive is classified as a “Collector” road. Land Development permit is
required. Please refer to the requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land Development Code 14-190. Requires a right of way
dedication of 35 feet from centerline OR such that all public infrastructure is within right of way, whichever greater. Requires
a 10-foot landscape strip with a 6-foot sidewalk and 4-foot bike lane OR (PREFERRED) a 10-foot landscape strip with a 10-
foot multi-use path. At least 5 feet of the landscape strip must lie between the back of curb and the multi-use path or sidewalk.
Requires pedestrian scale streetlights. (hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov). The requirements are for the entire frontage unless a
variance is sought. All intersections must meet AASHTO sight distance requirements based on speed limits. All poles and
other obstructions must be relocated out of the multi-use path. The access entrance requires reworking due to possible driver
confusion and impact to Mercer University Drive. Eliminate the acceleration lane along Mercer University Drive. Chamblee-
Tucker Road is classified as a “Minor Arterial” road. If a land development permit is required, please refer to the requirements
in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land Development Code 14-190. Requires a right of way dedication of 40 feet from centerline OR
such that all public infrastructure is within right of way, whichever greater. Requires a 10-foot landscape strip with a 6-foot
sidewalk and 4-foot bike lane OR (PREFERRED) a 10-foot multi-use path. Requires pedestrian scale streetlights.

N3/N4/N5. 7-26-1247929 (2026-0140); SLUP-26-1247927 (026-0141); SLUP-26-1247928 (2026-0142) 3820 & 3828
North Decatur Road:

Rockbridge Road is classified as a “Minor Arterial” road. Please refer to the requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land
Development Code 14-190. Requires a right of way dedication of 40 feet from centerline OR such that all public infrastructure
is within right of way, whichever greater. Requires a 10-foot landscape strip with a 6-foot sidewalk and 4-foot bike lane OR
(PREFERRED) a 10-foot landscape strip with a 10-foot multi-use path. At least 5 feet of the landscape strip must lie between
the back of curb and the multi-use path or sidewalk. Requires pedestrian scale streetlights. (hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov).
All intersections must meet AASHTO sight distance requirements based on speed limits. All poles and other obstructions
(hydrant) must be relocated out of the multi-use path. Site engineer to determine if guardrail along the property is still required

N6. Z-26-1247933 (2026-0143) 2674, 2682 & 2690 Gresham Road:

All interior streets are to be private, designed to local street standards. Gresham Road is classified as a “Collector” road. Land
Development permit is required. Please refer to the requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land Development Code 14-190.
Requires a right of way dedication of 35 feet from centerline OR such that all public infrastructure is within right of way,
whichever greater. Requires a 10-foot landscape strip with a 6-foot sidewalk and 4-foot bike lane OR (PREFERRED) a 10-
foot landscape strip with a 10-foot multi-use path. At least 5 feet of the landscape strip must lie between the back of curb and
the multi-use path or sidewalk. Requires pedestrian scale streetlights. (hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov). All intersections must
meet AASHTO sight distance requirements based on speed limits. All poles and other obstructions must be relocated out of
the multi-use path.




N7/N8. Z-26-1247935 (2026-0144); SLUP-26-1247934 (2026-0145) 2111 Poplar Falls Road:

The existing road infrastructure approaching this development is not sufficient to support the implementation of the
development. Poplar Falls Road is classified as a “Local” road. Please refer to the requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and
Land Development Code 14-190. Requires a right of way dedication of 27.5 feet from centerline OR such that all public
infrastructure is within right of way, whichever greater. Requires a 6-foot landscape strip and a 5-foot sidewalk. Requires
pedestrian scale streetlights. (hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov). All intersections must meet AASHTO sight distance
requirements based on speed limits. All poles and other obstructions must be relocated out of the multi-use path.

NO9. SLUP-26-1247921 (2026-0146) 1313 & 1303 Lithonia-Industrial Boulevard:

Lithonia-Industrial Boulevard is classified as a “Minor Arterial” road. Not enough information to properly review. Access
points were set based on the Lithonia Industrial Blvd Road Plans. Applicant does not show interior routes on plans. Streetlights
will be required on Lithonia-Industrial Boulevard.

N10. Z-26-1247922 (2026-0147) 6136 Shadow Rock Lane:

Shadow Rock Lane is classified as a “Local” road. The existing road infrastructure approaching this development is not
sufficient to support the implementation of the development. The entire right of way width of the corridor is 20 feet wide with
a +/- 8-foot road/driveway. Please refer to the requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land Development Code 14-190.
Requires a right of way dedication of 27.5 feet from centerline OR such that all public infrastructure is within right of way,
whichever greater. Requires a 5-foot landscape strip with a 5-foot sidewalk. Requires pedestrian scale streetlights.
(hefowler(@dekalbcountyga.gov).

N11. SLUP-26-1247926 (2026-0148) 4031 Rainbow Drive:

Rainbow Drive is classified as a “Minor Arterial” road. Please refer to the requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land
Development Code 14-190. Requires a right of way dedication of 40 feet from centerline OR such that all public infrastructure
is within right of way, whichever greater. Requires a 10-foot landscape strip with a 6-foot sidewalk and 4-foot bike lane OR
(PREFERRED) a 10-foot landscape strip with a 10-foot multi-use path. At least 5 feet of the landscape strip must lie between
the back of curb and the multi-use path or sidewalk. Requires pedestrian scale streetlights. (hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov).
All intersections must meet AASHTO sight distance requirements based on speed limits. All poles and other obstructions must
be relocated out of the multi-use path.

N12. SLUP-26-1247930 (2026-0149) 1890 Week Kirk Road:
Wee Kirk is classified as a “Local” road. No comments

N13/N14. LP-26-1247932 (2026-0150); 7Z-26-1247931 (2026-0151) 1680, 1690, & 1700 Henrico Road:

Henrico Road is classified as a “Collector” road. Please refer to the zoning and land development requirements of Tier 5 of the
Bouldercrest Overlay District, Tier 4A within the Soapstone Historic district for development requirements. Concerned about
the encroachment of residential into the industrial area and the conflict (truck traffic/noise) that may develop. The two
properties on either side of this development are active industrial properties. While overlay infrastructure standards apply.
Where silent the Zoning and Land Development Codes are enforced, in respective order. Site plan needs work. At a minimum,
the requirements are as follows: Please refer to the requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land Development Code 14-190.
Prefer internal streets to be private. If public, the internal streets require a right of way dedication of 55 feet (total) OR such
that all public infrastructure is within right of way, whichever greater. Requires 24 feet of pavement with curb and gutter.
Requires 6-foot landscape strip with a 5-foot sidewalk. Requires streetlights. (hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov). Internal
roundabout must be one-lane, one direction. Please refer to the requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land Development
Code 14-190. Requires a right of way dedication of 35 feet from centerline OR such that all public infrastructure is within right
of way, whichever greater. Requires a 10-foot landscape strip with a 6-foot sidewalk and 4-foot bike lane OR (PREFERRED)
a 10-foot landscape strip with a 10-foot multi-use path. At least 5 feet of the landscape strip must lie between the back of curb
and the multi-use path or sidewalk. All intersections must meet AASHTO sight distance requirements based on speed limits.
Concerned about entrance location based on horizontal and vertical curves along the site. All poles and other obstructions must
be relocated out of the multi-use path.




or

Thursday, January 29, 2026

To: Mr. John Reid, Senior Planner
From: Ryan Cira, Director, Division of Environmental Health
Cc: Alan Gaines, Deputy Director, Division of Environmental Health

Re: Rezone Application Review
General Comments:

DeKalb County Health Regulations prohibit use of on-site sewage disposal systems for
e multiple dwellings
¢ food service establishments
¢ hotels and motels
e commercial laundries
e funeral homes
e schools
e nursing care facilities
e personal care homes with more than six (6) clients
e child or adult day care facilities with more than six (6) clients
e residential facilities containing food service establishments

If proposal will use on-site sewage disposal, please contact the Land Use Section (404) 508-7900.

Any proposal, which will alter wastewater flow to an on-site sewage disposal system, must be
reviewed by this office prior to construction.

This office must approve any proposed food service operation or swimming pool prior to starting
construction.

Public health recommends the inclusion of sidewalks to continue a preexisting sidewalk network

begin a new sidewalk network. Sidewalks can provide safe and convenient pedestrian access to a
community-oriented facility and access to adjacent facilities and neighborhoods.

For a public transportation route, there shall be a 5ft. sidewalk with a buffer between the sidewalk
and the road. There shall be enough space next to sidewalk for bus shelter’s concrete pad
installation.

Since DeKalb County is classified as a Zone 1 radon county, this office recommends the use of
radon resistant construction.



1/29/2026

N1-2026-0138 Z-26-1247920

1437 & 1453 South Indian Creek Drive, Stone Mountain, Ga 30083

- See general comments

N2-2026-0139 Z-26-1247923
3003 Chamblee-Tucker Road; 2936 Mercer University Drive, Chamblee, Ga 30341

- See general comments

N3-2026-0140 Z-26-1247929
3820 & 3828 North Decatur Road, Decatur, GA 30032

- See general comments.

N4-2026-0141 SLUP-26-1247927
3820 & 3828 North Decatur Road, Decatur, GA 30032

- SLUP. See general comments.

N5-2026-0142 SLUP-26-1247928
3820 & 3828 North Decatur Road, Decatur, GA 30032

- SLUP. See general comments.

N6-2026-0143 Z-26-1247933
2674, 2682, 2690 Gresham Road, Atlanta, Ga 30316

- See general comments.

445 Winn Way, P.O. Box 987, Decatur, GA 30031 | 404.294.3700 | dekalbpublichealth.com



DeKalb County School District Analysis Date: 1/27/2026
Development Review Comments

Submitted to: DeKalb County Case #: Z-26-1247920
Parcel #: 1522203014 ;1522203033

Name of Development:  Sunlight Leaf, LLC c/o Battle Law PC
Location: 1437 & 1453 South Indian Creek Drive, Stone Mountain, GA 30083

Description: Proposed development 30 Single-family detached cottage homes

Impact of Development: \When fully constructed, this development would be expected to generate 18 students: 3 at Rowland
Elementary, 1 at Bethune Middle School, 3 at Towers High School, 6 at other DCSD schools, and 5 at
private school. The additional homes are not expected to have a significant impact on the
neighborhood schools.

Bethune
Rowland Middle Towers High Other DCSD
Current Condition of Schools Elementary School School Schools Private Schools Total
Capacity 552 1,290 1,302
Portables 0 0 0
Enroliment (Oct 2024) 387 653 866
Seats Available 165 637 436
Utilization (%) 70.1% 50.6% 66.5%
New students from development 3 1 3 6 5 18
New Enrollment 390 654 869
New Seats Available 162 636 433
New Utilization 70.7% 50.7% 66.7%
Calculation Details
Inputs Unit Type SF Proposed Units 30
Attend Attend
Home other DCSD Private
School School School Total
Yield Rates Elementary 0.1083 0.0747 0.0424 0.2254
(students per unit based [Middle 0.0448 0.0462 0.0688 0.1599
on comparable High 0.0785 0.0561 0.0681 0.2026
developments) Total 0.2316 0.1770 0.1793 0.5879
Elementary 3.25 2.24 1.27 6.76
Units x Yield Rates Middle 1.34 1.39 2.06 4.79
High 2.36 1.68 2.04 6.08
Total 6.95 5.31 5.37 17.63
New Students from Elt?mentary 3 2 L 6
Development Mlddle 1 2 2 >
(rounded result) High 3 2 2 !
Total 7 6 5 18




DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY

LAND DEVELOPMENT ANALYSIS

NOTE: PLEASE RETURN ALL COMMENTS VIA EMAIL TO EXPEDITE THE PROCESS TO JOHN REID
jreid@dekalbcountyga.gov AND/OR LASONDRA HILL lahill@dekalbcountyga.gov

The following areas below may warrant comments from the Development Division. Please respond accordingly as the issues relate to
the proposed request and the site plan enclosed as it relates to Chapter 14. You may address applicable disciplines.

Case # and Address/Parcel: 2-26-1247920 (2026-0138) 1437 & 1453 S. Indian Creek Dr (15-222-03-014 & 033)

e Transportation/Access/Row

e Stormwater Management
Under ground or above ground detention would help with this development

o Flood Hazard Area/Wetlands
There are state water and flood at the front of the property

e Landscaping/Tree Preservation

e Tributary Buffer

e Fire Safety




DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY

NOTE: PLEASE RETURN ALL COMMENTS VIA EMAIL TO JOHN REID jreid@dekalbcountyga.gcov AND/OR LASONDRA
HILL lahill@dekalbcountyga.gov

PUBLIC WORKS — ROADS & DRAINAGE - ZONING COMMENTS FORM

Case No.: Z-26-1247920 (2026-0138) Parcel ID#: 15 222 03 014; 15 222 03 033

Address: 1437 & 1453 South Indian Creek Drive, Stone Mountain 30083

Drainage Basin: Snafinger Creek

Upstream Drainage Area: N/A

o)
Percentage of Property in 100-Year Floodplain: 31.4%

Impact on property (flood, erosion, sedimentation) under existing zoning: No documented reports of flood, erosion

and sedimentation under existing zoning but, the floodplain fringes are susceptible to these events.

Required detention facility(s): Yes

cOMMENTS: A portion of this site has a floodplain and a delineated floodway. Per County codes,

no encroachment is allowed into the floodway and the proposed development must comply with the

flood damage prevention ordinance and other development standards.

Signature:







DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY

NOTE: PLEASE RETURN ALL COMMENTS VIA EMAIL TO JOHN REID jreid@dekalbcountyga.cov AND/OR LASONDRA
HILL lahill@dekalbcountyga.gov

PUBLIC WORKS - WATER & SEWER - ZONING COMMENTS FORM

Case No.: Z-26-1247920 (2026-0138) Parcel ID#: 15 222 03 014; 15 222 03 033

Address: 1437 & 1453 South Indian Creek Drive, Stone Mountain 30083

WATER:

Size of existing water main: 24" Cl adequate_ inadequate
Distance of property to nearest main: adjacent Size of line required, if inadequate:
SEWER:

Outfall Servicing Project: UPPer Snapfinger

Is sewer adjacent to property? Yes X No If no, distance to nearest line:
Water Treatment Facility: Snapfinger Adequate? Yes No
Sewage Capacity: 36 (MGPD) Current Flow: 28 (MGPD)

COMMENTS: Sewer Capacity required

Signature; Y0la Lewis







Sunlight Leaf, LLC-1437 and 1453 South Indian Creek

dn i~

Zoning Meeting

A new project is proposed near you...

Please join Battle Law for a Community
Meeting to discuss this project and what it
means for the community. To register for the
ZOOM please use the OR code below.

\ If you would like the information emailed to
>y you, please send an email to
pal projects@battlelawpc.com to request the

information.
T ’ Virm TR -5 i

o ; s .
f - . - & ¥
pe M v i .. ¢ e 2
. . r 2 l A - i '
. ’
- & y : L4
’ > g
«- v ' ;
, p %
h T

.

Zoom Meeting Info:
Meeting ID: 894 8598 2438
Password: 151470
https://otago.zoom.us/join



participants_89485982438 2025 12 04 1

Name (original name) Email Total duration (minutes) Guest
Colleen Mac Nulty 48 Yes
Kelly Mauldin 47 Yes
Jessie's Notetaker (Otter.ai) 2Yes
Lenora Spruce 23Yes
Carita Boyer 58 Yes
KD 22Yes
Josh Mahoney 67 No
Gerald Boyer 50 Yes
Cassie Yin 44 Yes
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The field data upon which this plat is based has a closure precision
of one foot in 15,000 feet and an angular error of 03"

seconds per angle point and was adjusted using the Compass Rule.
This plat has been calculated for closure and is found to be accurate
within one foot in 100,000 feet.

Equipment used: Topcon GTS—213 Total Station.

FLOOD HAZARD STATEMENT

A PORTION OF THIS PROPERTY IS IN A FLOOD HAZARD AREA AS
PER THE FIRM FLOOD HAZARD MAP OF DEKALB COUNTY, GEORGIA,
COMMUNITY PANEL NUMBER 13089C 0088J, DATED 0571613

ZONING INFORMAT ION:

CLASSIFICATION: R-75
SETBACKS: FRONT - 30 FEET

SIDE - 7.5 FEET

REAR - 40 FEET
MINIMUM LOT WIDTH - 75 FEET
MINIMUM LOT AREA - 10,000 sf.
MAXIMUM LOT COVERAGE - 35
MINIMUM FLOOR AREA - 2000 sf.
MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT - 35 FEET

#1437 S. INDIAN CREEK DR
63,961 sf.

1.468 ACRES

#1453 S. INDIAN CREEK DR

174,923 sf.
4.016 ACRES

TOTAL AREA = 238,884 sf.
5.484 ACRES
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BOX CULVERT IS 10.4 WIDE x 6.2 TALL

STREAM BANKS

AS REQUIRED BY SUBSECTION (d) OF O0.C.G.A. SECTION 15-6-67,

EVIDENCED BY APPROVAL CERTIFICATES, SIGNATURES,

FORTH IN O.C.G.A. SECTION [5-6-67.
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ROBERT W. RICHARDSON, GA RLS #3419
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= 1/2" REBAR FOUND
= 1/2" REBAR PIN SET

= LAND LOT
L. = LAND LOT LINE

= PROPERTY LINE
CENTERLINE

BUILDING LINE
RIGHT—OF—WAY
= SANITARY SEWER EASEMENT
DRAINAGE EASEMENT
MANHOLE

CATCH BASIN

JUNCTION BOX
HEADWALL
DROP INLET
OWER/UTILITY POLE

FIRE HYDRANT
INVERT ELEVATION
.E. = FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION
F.F.B. = FINISHED FLOOR BASEMENT
F.F.G. = FINISHED FLOOR GARAGE
BOC = BACK OF CURB
EP = EDGE OF PAVEMENT
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= STORM SEWER LINE/PIPE

—W— = WATER LINE

—G— = GAS LINE

CM = CONCRETE MONUMENT

.E. = CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT
C&G = CURB AND GUTTER
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OTP = OPEN TOP PIPE FOUND
CTP = CRIMP TOP PIPE FOUND
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THIS PLAT HAS BEEN PREPARED
BY A LAND SURVEYOR AND APPROVED BY ALL APPLICABLE LOCAL JURISDICTIONS FOR RECORDING AS
OR STATEMENTS HEREON. SUCH
APPROVALS OR AFF IRMATIONS SHOULD BE CONFIRMED WITH THE APPROPRIATE GOVERNMENTAL BODIES
BY ANY PURCHASER OR USER OF THIS PLAT AS TO INTENDED USE OF ANY PARCEL. FURTHERMORE, THE
UNDERS IGNED LAND SURVEYOR CERTIFIES THAT THIS PLAT COMPLIES WITH THE MINIMUM TECHNICAL
STANDARDS FOR PROPERTY SURVEYS IN GEORGIA AS SET FORTH IN THE RULES AND REGULATIONS OF THE
GEORGIA BOARD OF REGISTRATION FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS AND LAND SURVEYORS AND AS SET
( ALPHA LAND SERVICES SURVEY FOR:
P.0. BOX 1651
Lol BOK 1851 1437 & 1453 S. INDIAN CREEK DR
T | | | OFF: 770.696.4054 EMAIL: ROBERTOALPHASURVEYOR.COM 15 222 03 033 — #1453
ol | | | REVISION: 08~ 18-25: 08-/28,25 LAND LOT: 222 LOT: BLOCK:
GRAPHIC SCALE — FEET DISTRISE:K 55 |5-{3I-(|)UNTY SUB:
GEORGIA
FIELD DATE: _ O7/01,25 | AREA = _ 5.484 ACRES
REF. PLAT: PB. P. PLAT DATE: 07715725 |JOB No. 25-06—-306











































(404) 371-2155 (o) Government Services Center
www.dekalbcountyga.gov 178 Sams Street
Decatur, GA 30030

www.dekalbcountyga.gov/planning
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY

Chief of Executive Officer Director
Lorraine Cochran-Johnson Juliana A. Njoku

PRE-APPLICATION FORM

REZONE, SPECIAL LAND USE PERMIT, MODIFICATION, AND LAND USE
(Required prior to filing application: signed copy of this form must be submitted at filing.)

Applicant(s) Name: Joshua Mahoney

Phone: 404-601-7616 Email: ISM@Dbattlelawpc.com

Property Address: 1437 & 1453 South Indian Creek Drive, Stone Mountain 30083

Tax Parcel ID: 19 222 03 014 & 15222 03 033 Comm. District(s): S&7 Acreage: Approx 5.54
Existing Use: Proposed Use: R€zone to R-60.
Supplemental Regs: Cottage Ord. Section 5.7.9 Overlay District:
Rezoning: Yes[O] No[ ] Existing Zoning: R-75 Proposed Zoning: R-60
DRI: Square Footage/Number of Units: 30 +/-

Rezoning Request: T he applicant is proposing a 30 unit cottage development.

Land Use Plan Amendment: Yes[ |  No [Z] Existing Land Use: SUB

Proposed Land Use: N/A Consistent X Inconsistent

Special Land Use Permit: Yes[ | No[D] Article Number(s) 27-

Special Land Use Request(s):

Major Modification: Yes[ | No[J]Existing Zoning Conditions: None

Major Modification Request: n/a

Condition(s) to be modified: n/a




DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY

WHAT TO KNOW BEFORE YOU FILE YOUR APPLICATION

Pre-submittal Community Meeting: Calendar Dates: CC: X

PC: X BOC: X
Letter of Intent: X Impact Analysis: X Owner Authorization(s): X Campaign Disclosure: X
Public Notice, Signs: X Tree Survey, Conservation (if applicable): n/i

Submittal Format:
ONE (1) COMBINED, PDF DOCUMENT UPLOAD via OUR ONLINE PORTAL.

Site Plan Checklist, if applicable:

* Density * Frontage * Sidewalks

* Density Bonuses * Street Width * Fencing/Walls

* Mix of Uses * Landscape Strips * Building Height

* Open Space * Parking - Auto * Building Separation
* Enhanced Open Space * Parking — Bicycle * Building Orientation
* Pedestrian Plan * Screening * Streetscapes

* Lot Size * Perimeter Landscapes * (Garages

* Setbacks: front, sides, side corner, rear * Bldg Materials: Roof, Fenestration, Facade Design

Possible Variances: Yariances may be sought - site plan is conceptual.

Comments: Draft 2026-27 Zoning Calendar dates are tentative until adoption by BOC.

The Applicant may request a roundtable review with the Fire and Sanitation Divisions regarding the

units in the southwest corner (fire) and dumpster access. Additionally, it seems that there

may be an opportunity to revise the overall design for better vehicular flow, connectivity with

sidewalks from the parking area, and orienting the yellow central units differently to incorporate a loop for

ingress & egress into the development (not to public street standards). There should be sidewalk access

into the development from S. Indian Creek Road. There is a 75 foot stream buffer along the south of the

property. Applicant will need to apply for a lot combination. Please review the cottage

ordinance in 5.7.9. Applicant will need to specify the open space breakdown.

plamner- ANdrea Folgherait, Sr. Planner Date: NOovember 10, 2025















